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State of Arkansas As Engrossed: H3/19/03  1 

84th General Assembly A Bill Act 996 of 2003 2 

Regular Session, 2003  SENATE BILL   308 3 

 4 

By:  Senators Wilkinson, Hendren, Baker 5 

By:  Representative Verkamp 6 

 7 

 8 

For An Act To Be Entitled 9 

AN ACT TO ALLOW CERTAIN MEMBERS OF THE ARMED 10 

FORCES A GRACE PERIOD FOR RENEWING OF LICENSES 11 

AND PAYMENT OF FEES; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES. 12 

 13 

Subtitle 14 

AN ACT TO ALLOW CERTAIN MEMBERS OF THE  15 

ARMED FORCES A GRACE PERIOD FOR RENEWING  16 

OF LICENSES AND PAYMENT OF FEES.  17 

 18 

 19 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 20 

 21 

 SECTION 1.  (a)  Members of the National Guard or Reserve Components of 22 

the Armed Forces of the United States who are residents of the state and who 23 

are ordered to active duty to a duty station located outside of this state 24 

shall be allowed an extension for renewing a state license, permit, 25 

registration, credential, or certificate and for the payment of state taxes, 26 

fees, assessments, or tuition. 27 

 (b)  The extension shall be allowed without penalty or assessment of a 28 

late fee. 29 

 (c)(1)  The extension shall be effective for the period that the 30 

service member is serving on active duty at a duty station located outside of 31 

this state and for a period of at least ninety (90) days and not more than 32 

one (1) year after the service member is released from active duty. 33 

 (d)(1)  Each department, division, office, board, commission, and 34 

institution of this state, including state-supported institutions of higher 35 

education, shall promulgate regulations to establish the length of the 36 
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extension. 1 

  (2)  The extension established by regulation shall be within the 2 

limits provided by this section. 3 

 4 

/s/ Wilkinson, et al 5 

 6 

 7 

 APPROVED:  4/1/2003 8 
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